508451411 03/21/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI110773

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Hangzhou Power Young Technology Co. Ltd	03/21/2024	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Mame: Champion Power Equipment, Inc.	
Street Address:	6370 S Pioneer Way, Unit 101	
City:	Las Vegas	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89113	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	10641187		
Patent Number:	11008958		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2622688185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2622688100

Email: info@zpatents.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy J. Ziolkowski

Address Line 1: Ziolkowski Patent Solutions Group, SC

Address Line 2: 136 S Wisconsin St

Address Line 4: Port Washington, WISCONSIN 53074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CET1090.120 & .121
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa Ehaney
SIGNATURE:	Lisa Ehaney
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=2024.03.21 Assignment-Hangzhou to CPE#page1.tif source=2024.03.21 Assignment-Hangzhou to CPE#page2.tif source=2024.03.21 Assignment-Hangzhou to CPE#page3.tif

PATENT 508451411 REEL: 066854 FRAME: 0824

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective this <u>21st</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2024, is made by and between Hangzhou Power Young Technology Co. Ltd (Assignor), having its principal place of business at 18th Floor, A3 Building, GT Land Plaza, No. 45 Jiefang East Rd, Shangcheng District, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China and Champion Power Equipment, Inc. (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Nevada and having its principal place of business at 6370 S Pioneer Way, Unit 101, Las Vegas, NV 89113 USA.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the certain patents described on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part of this Assignment (hereinafter together referred as "the Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is interested in acquiring the Patents from Assignor, and Assignor is interested in transferring the Patents to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for the sum of one United States Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy, and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by Assignor:

- 1. Hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and inventions disclosed therein for the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements including any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and benefit.
- 2. Hereby consents to the recordation of this Assignment of Patents by Assignee with the Commissioner of Patents in all jurisdictions in which such Patents exist. Assignee agrees to assume responsibility for recording fees and other costs associated with recording of the title to the Patents.
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Patents to Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.
- 4. Will make available, at Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, any inventor of any of the Patents, to the extent that the inventor is still an employee or under the control of Assignor, to testify in any interference, opposition or other legal proceeding, to sign all papers, to execute all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives to obtain and enforce any and all patents issued or that may issue from the Patents and for which they are an inventor.
- 5. Will, at any time and upon request and at the expense of Assignee, execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered by any inventor still within its employ or under its control any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable

1

to perfect the title to the Patents on behalf of Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

- 6. Will, at any time upon request, communicate to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives such facts relating to the inventions described in the Patents or the history of the Patents as may be needed and known to it.
- 7. Represents and warrants that it holds the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, that it has the right to convey this entire right, title, and interest to Assignee, that Assignor has not and will not create or execute any agreement in conflict herewith and that, unless otherwise indicated on Schedule A, the Patents are and will remain in full force and effect for at least thirty days after the effective date of the Assignment.

This Assignment of Patents shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, Assignor has given legal effect to this Assignment by its duly authorized representative.

Bv:	2		
By: (Signature)			
Name:	李杰		
Title:	General Manager		
Date:	March 21, 2024		
Witnessed By:	(Signature)		
Name:	杨宗		
Date:	March 21, 2024		
Witnessed By:	(Signature)		
Name:	李桂珍		
Date:	March 21, 2024		

Þ

Ь

SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Country	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Patent No.
2938774	CA	A SMALL ENGINE COMBINATION SWITCH	8/10/2016	8/10/2021	2938774
2969525	CA	COMBINATION CONTROL ASSEMBLY OF DUAL FUEL INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	6/5/2017	6/8/2021	2969525
15/913,874	US	CONTROLLER WITH COMBINATION FUNCTION FOR A PORTABLE INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	3/6/2018	5/5/2020	10,641,187
3070815	CA	A DUAL-FUEL INTEGRATED SWITCH	2/4/2020	6/21/2022	3070815
16/824,728	US	DUAL-FUEL INTEGRATED SWITCH	3/20/2020	5/18/2021	11,008,958

3

PATENT REEL: 066854 FRAME: 0827